application (i.e. 1 January 2018). Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported,

under IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

€’000
Impact of adoption

IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018

Retained earnings

Revenue recognition based on the transfer of control   (9,024)

Performance obligations  (12,060)

Related tax  4’916

Impact at 1 January 2018  (16’168)

Oriflame Interim report 1 January – 30 June 2018

25

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its interim

statement for profit or loss and OCI for the six months then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s
interim statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

Impact on the condensed interim statement of financial postition

 At 30 June 2018

€’000 As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without
adoption

of IFRS 15

Assets

Deferred tax assets 35,364 (4,295) 31,069

Total non-current assets 274,941 (4,295) 270,646

Inventories 154,015 (4,131) 149,884

Trade and other receivables 64,186 4,292 68,478

Total current assets 499,922 161 500,083

Total assets 774,863 (4,134) 770,729

Equity

Reserves (175,934) (281) (176,215)

Retained earnings (237,044) 9,786 (227,258)

Total equity attributable to the owners of the
company

92,162 9,505 101,667

Liabilities

Deferred income 6,393 (6,111) 282

Deferred tax liabilities 2,029 (785) 1,244

Total non-current liabilities 330,285 (6,896) 323,388

Deferred income 8,487 (8,312) 175

Total current liabilities 352,416 (8,312) 344,104

Total liabilities 682,700 (15,208) 667,492

Total equity and liabilities 774,863 (4,134) 770,729

Oriflame Interim report 1 January – 30 June 2018

26

Impact on the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and OCI

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies in relat ion to the Group’s revenue
are set out below.

Sales revenue under IFRS 15

i. Sale of goods

Revenue, which excludes value added tax and other applicable turnover taxes, represent sales to individual sales consultants and licensed

distributors or, in the case of mail order and retail sales, to individual customers or, in case of third party suppliers, royalties income. Sales

[…]

Revenue is allocated between the sales programmes and the other components of sale. The amount allocated to loyalty programmes is

deferred, and is recognised as revenue when the Group has fulfilled its obligation to supply the free or discounted products under the
terms of the programmes or when it is no longer probable that the points under the programmes will be redeemed.

Nature of change in accounting policy

i. Sale of goods

Under IAS 18 Revenue sales were  recognised in the consolidated income statements when the significant risks and rewards of ownership

have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue were recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration
due. The impact of these changes on items other than revenue is mainly an increase in deferred revenue and an increase in inventories.

ii. Other income

Under IAS 18 Other income comprised catalogues sales, freight income and rental income. Under IFRS 15 these amounts are booked as cost
reduction to the underlying cost stream as this is not representing a revenue stream for the group.

 At 30 June 2018

€’000 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Sales   639,988 16,091 656,079

Cost of sales (192,397) 14,874 (177,523)

Gross profit 447,591 30,965 478,556

Other income - 20,794 20,794

Selling and marketing expenses (218,970) (28,697) (247,667)

Distribution and infrastructure (13,527) (29,291) (42,818)

Administrative expenses (142,204) (46) (142,25)

Operating profit   72,890 (6,275) 66,615

Net profit before income tax 64,611 (6,275) 58,336

Total income tax expense (19,082) 1,405 (17,677)

Net profit 45,529 (4,870) 40,659

Total comprehensive income for the period 38,448 (4,870) 33,578

Oriflame Interim report 1 January – 30 June 2018

27

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 replaces existing leases guidance, including IAS 17 leases and related interpretations. IFRS 16 introduces a single on balance sheet lease

accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing
its obligation to make lease payments.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 based on the modified retrospective option including the practical expedience (grandfathering, <12 months, low values),
with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of intial application (i.e. 1 January 2018). Accordingly, the information presented